e S s )
ERC N )

SINCE 1958 FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.R.L. SINCE 1958

MACCHINE PER L'AGRICOLTURA

Via Zanardelli12/a - 25030 Mairano - Brescia - ITALY

Tel: 439 0309975210 +39 0309975119 - Fax: +39 030 9975220

e-mail: info@pedrottisrl.it www.pedrottisrl.it




INDEX OF TABLE YEAR
MIDDLE-LARGE

2022

TAB.00
TAB. 1
TAB. 1A
TAB. 1B
TAB. 2
TAB. 3
TAB. 4
TAB. 4A
TAB. 4C
TAB.4D
TAB. 5
TAB. 6
TAB.7
TAB. 8
TAB.8A
TAB.8B
TAB.9
TAB.9A
TAB.9B
TAB. 9C
TAB. 9D
TAB. 9E
TAB. 10
TAB.10A
TAB. 10B
TAB. 10C
TAB. 11
TAB.12
TAB. 13
TAB. 14
TAB.15
TAB. 16
TAB. 18
TAV.19A
TAV.19B

QUICK CHECK MOST COMMON SPARE

FRAME PARTS

WINCHES FOR RETRACTABLE SCREEN

WINCHES FOR SPIRALS

TRANSMISSION TO CENTRE AUGER, TO THE FAN AND TO THE GENERATOR
FILLING AUGER

CENTRE AUGER - INTERNAL GEAR TRASMISSION BY CHAINS

CENTRE AUGER

AGITATORS - INTERNAL GEAR - TRANSMISSION BOTTOM BY CHAIN
CENTRAL AUGER BEARINGS

SPIRAL PIPE - (AGITATORS - For machines with inside chain only)
COMBUSTION CHAMBER - FAN UNIT

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION

GEARBOX

LUBRIFICATION SYSTEM

AUTOMATIC AND PERMANENT LUBRICATION SYSTEM

ELECTRIC PANEL 12V - THERMOSTATS - ELECTRICAL ITEMS - REVS SENSORS
GENERATORS ELECTRIC PANEL - THERMOSTATS - ELECTRICAL ITEM

PLC ELECTRIC PANEL (DRYERS MOD. ELECTRIC)

PLC ELECTRIC PANEL (DRYERS MOD. ELECTRICS)

PLC ELECTRIC PANEL (DRYERS MOD. GENERATORS)

ELECTRIC PANEL (DRYERS MOD. 12V)

BURNER 12V FUEL PUMP - ALTERNATOR - BURNER FAN DRIVING
"PEDROTTI" BURNER" 380 VOLTS

GPL BURNER

"PEDROTTI" BURNER TRIPLE STAGE

FUEL PLANT SYSTEM

GENERATOR

DESACHARGING CHUTE - DUST-EXTRACTOR

DUST EXTRACTOR SYSTEM

OLD SUPER/JUNIOR CUENOD BURNER PCS 65

OLD SUPER DRIVING OF CENTRE AUGER, FAN AND GENERATOR

GARDS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OPERATE CENTRE AUGER TOP SCREEN (mechanics parts)
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OPERATE CENTRE AUGER TOP SCREEN (electrics parts)




Q ) QUICK CHECK MOST COMMON MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 00
== SPARES MIDDLE-LARGE Sheet 1 of 3 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION UM Euro €
-CENTRE AUGERS-
A SPIRAL @ 280x280x70 m 98,45
B SPIRAL @ 330x350x90 m 143,40
A BOTTOM AUGER TAB.4A POS. 15 (1)
1 MIDDLE L=3690 N | 1.833,098
2 LARGE L=3890 N | 1.870,29
3 LARGE L=3890 completely in Hardox N | 5.030,64
4 LARGE L=3890 Reinforced edge N | 2.120,76
5 XL L=4150 Reinforced edge N | 2.552,38
6 XLM L=4550 Reinforced edge N [ 2.665,30
7 JUMBO L=4550 N | 4.018,06
B - TOP AUGER STAND. DESIGN TAB. 4A POS.24
8 MIDDLE 150 L=2760 N | 1.466,54
9 MIDDLE 180 L=3230 N | 1.523,69
10 MIDDLE 180 L=2760 N | 1.466,54
11 LARGE 220 L=2760 N | 1.466,54
12 LARGE 250 L=3230 N | 1.523,69
13 |XLM L=3230 1.523,69
C - TOP AUGER BUBBLE DESIGN (DUST-EXTRACTOR) (1)
TAB.4A POS.34 N
14 MIDDLE 150 - M 160 - LARGE 200 L=2720 N | 1.497.,46
14A  |MIDDLE 150 - M 160 - LARGE 200 L=2720 tutto riporto N | 2.107,17
15 MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3220 N | 1.599,01
15A  |MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3220 tutto riporto N | 2.248,52
15B  |MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3220 creusabro N | 4.883,96
16 LARGE 270 L=3520 N | 1.655,53
16A  |LARGE 270 L=3520 tutto riporto N | 2.339,91
16B  [LARGE 270 L=3520 creusabro N [ 5.165,30
17 XL - XLM extra L=3720 tutto riporto N 2.554,77
17A  |XL - XLM extra L=3720 creusabro N | 5.442,40
18 |XL L=4620 tutto riporto N | 2.770,52
19 JUMBO L=4250 tutto riporto N [ 3.689,56
M Over price of augers modified for transport N 438,42
-TUBES FOR CENTRE AUGER-
A - BOTTOM TUBES TAB. 5 POS. 24 (Thickness 4 mm) (2)
24 MIDDLE L=2860 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.547,25
24A  |MIDDLE L=3100 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.647,03
25 LARGE L=3300 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.786,76
26 XL L=3500 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.813,28
27  |XLM L=3900 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.979,54
28  |JUMBO g 450 L=3900 ZINC-PLATED N | 2.323,86
B - TOP TUBES STANDARD DESIGN TAB. 13 POS. 5B (Thickness 4 mm) (2)
29 |MIDDLE 160 - LARGE 200 L=2650 paint N | 1.107,67
29A |MIDDLE 160 - LARGE 200 L=2650  ZINC-PLATED N | 1.417,77
30 |MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3150 paint N | 1.226,96
30A |MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3150 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.622,27

( ) QUICK CHECK MOST COMMON MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 00
= SPARES MIDDLE-LARGE Shest 2 of 3 2022
POS. |DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
C - TOP TUBES BUBBLE DESIGN (DUST EXTRACTOR) (Thickness 4 mm) (2)
C/W ROTATING UNLOADING CHUTE TAV.13 Pos.5A
31 MIDDLE 160 - LARGE 200 L=2650 paint N | 1.269,26
31A [MIDDLE 160 - LARGE 200 L=2650 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.576,36
32 |MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3150 paint N | 1.406,58
32A  [MIDDLE 180 - LARGE 250 - XLM L=3150 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.780,86
33 LARGE 270 L=3450 paint N | 1.556,24
33A  [LARGE 270 L=3450 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.908,88
34  |XLM extra L=3650 paint N | 1.614,59
34A  [XLM extra L=3650 ZINC-PLATED N | 1.989,79
@ Over price of tubes modified for transport N 174,17
D - TOP TUBES BUBBLE DESIGN (DUST EXTRACTOR) (Thickness 4 mm) (3)
C/W FIX UNLOADING CHUTE TAV.13 Pos. 5C
41 TOP TUBE FIX CHUTE L=1200-1800 mm paint N 915,55
42  |TOP TUBE FIX CHUTE L=1800-2300 mm paint N [ 1.048,71
43  |TOP TUBE FIX CHUTE L=2300-2600 mm paint N | 1.150,69
44  |TOP TUBE FIX CHUTE L=2600-2900 mm paint N | 1.226,08
45  |TOP TUBE FIX CHUTE L=2900-3700 mm paint N | 1.446,30
46  |TOP TUBE FIX CHUTE L=3700-4100 mm paint N | 1.549,34
® Overprice of galvanized top tubes with fix unloading chute (price fo 1 mt.) m 131,31
-BASIC BEARINGS COMPLET AND ASSEMBLED-
A - BOTTOM BEARING
TAB.4A POS. 8-9-10-11
47 BOTTOM BEARINGS FOR LARGE AUGER @350 SKF N 888,39
47A |BOTTOM BEARINGS FOR LARGE AUGER @400 SKF N 906,50
B - INTERMEDIATE CROSS BEARING TAB. 4A POS.18-19-20-21-22
50 LARGE BEARING FOR LARGE AUGER @350 SKF N 296,14
50A |LARGE BEARING FOR LARGE AUGER @450 SKF N 334,91
C - TOP BEARING STANDARD AUGER TAB. 4A POS. 26-27-28-29
52 LARGE BEARINGS STND
52A |LARGE BEARINGS TOP QUALITY
D - TOP BEARING FOR BUBBLE AUGERS (DUST EXTRACT) TAB.4A POS.36-37-38-39-22
53 LARGE CENTRE AUGER @350 SKF N 468,00
53A |LARGE CENTRE AUGER @400 SKF N 487,37




( ) QUICK CHECK MOST COMMON MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 00
= SPARES MIDDLE-LARGE Sheet 3 of 3 2022
POS. |DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
-SHAFTS-
A - AGITATORS DRIVING SHAFT TAB. 4B - (4C) POS. 4 - (5)
55 LARGE WITH CHAIN @30 L=1350 N 164,41
56 SM WITH SMALL GEAR @30 L=1320 N 162,68
57  |MIDDLE-SM Hold Type @30 L=1220 N 189,05
58 MIDDLE-SM @35 L=1250 N 158,60
59 LARGE @330 @ 35 L=1380 N 176,60
60 XLM - XL @ 35 L=1605 N 185,60
61 JUMBO Maize @ 35 L=1755 N 205,43
52 JUMBO Rice @35 L=1705 N 201,69
B - FAN SHAFT TAB. 2 POS. 43
63 MIDDLE - LARGE N 595,18
64 XLM N | 1.065,81
“-TOP PVC COVER-
65 TOP PVC COVER FOR 250 N 731,91
66 TOP PVC COVER FOR 300 N 851,75
71 TOP PVC COVER FOR 320 N 892,43
67 TOP PVC COVER FOR 330 N 908,17
68 TOP PVC COVER FOR 400 N | 1.084,52
69 TOP PVC COVER FOR 450 N | 1.350,49
70 CLIP FOR TOP COVER 4,64
~PAINTS -
80 |RED PAINT "Pedrotti" Kg 35,10
81 YELLOW PAINT "Pedrotti" Kg 25,62
82 |CATALYZER Kg 08,44
83  |ANTI-RUST PAINT Kg 11,27




ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

FRAME PARTS

TAB. 1
2004

FRAME PARTS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 1
LARGE CAPACITY MACHINES Sheet 1 of 2 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 DRAWBAR EYE N 91,42
2 STANDING ADJUSTABLE JACK FRONT LEVER N 322,31
2.1 LEVER N 35,31
2.2  |PLASTIC HANDLE N 8,61
2.3 |SAFETY CLIP N 16,52
2A  [STANDING ADJUSTABLE JACK N 209,73
3 DRAWBAR N 744,05
4 ALLUMINIUM LADDER N 284,65
5 ITEM FIXING OF ALLUMINIUM LADDER N 104,76
6 SEMI AXLE N 180,20
7 THREADED SCREW M 18X1.5 N 7,89
8 WHEEL NUT M 18X1.5 N 1,62
9 WHEEL N 449,43
9A  |WHEEL 225/75 R16C 121/120R (twin tires) N 479,38
10 |TOP BOX FOR GRAVITY CLEANER N 245,26
11 GRAVITY CLEANER PIPE N 98,78
12 INNER FIXING PLATE N 15,18
13 OUTER FIXING PLATE N 24,54
14A  |BLIND SCREEN FOR CLEANER N 40,19
14B  |SCREEN FOR CLEANER HOLE @ 3 N 46,24
14C |SCREEN FOR CLEANER HOLE @& 4 N 46,098
14D |SCREEN FOR CLEANER HOLE @ 5 N 45,58
15 BRACKET N 35,48
16 BRACKET N 42,09
17 BACK ROAD LIGHTS KIT N 226,89
18A  |BLIND BOTTOM SECTION N 66,13
18B  |TRIANGULAR BOTTOM SCREEN @ 1,5 mm N 104,22
18C |TRIANGULAR BOTTOM SCREEN @ 2,5 mm N 91,92
18D  |2nd LEVEL TRIANG. BOTTOM BLIND SCREEN mm (3 m) N 49,74
18E  [2nd LEVEL TRIANG. BOTTOM BLIND SCREEN mm(3,3m) N 82,42
18F  |2nd LEVEL TRIANGULAR BOTTOM SCREEN 1,5 mm (3 m) N 71,63
18G  |2nd LEVEL TRIANGULAR BOTTOM SCREEN 1,5 mm(3,3m) N 126,75
18H  |2nd LEVEL TRIANGULAR BOTTOM SCREEN @2,5 mm(3 m) N 66,80
181 |2nd LEVEL TRIANGULAR BOTTOM SCREEN 2,5 mm(3,3m) N 113,21
19A |PERFORATED SCREEN INOX AISI 430 @ 1,5 m?2 105,78
19B |PERFORATED SCREEN INOX AISI 430 @ 2,5 m?2 86,89
20 INOX STEEL NUT M8 N 0,31
21 INOX STEEL SCREW M8X20 FOR SCREEN FIXING N 0,55
22 RING "U" SHAPE FOR 1ST RETRACTABLE SCREEN N 350,15
23 RING "U" SHAPE FOR 2ND RETRACTABLE SCREEN N 350,15
24 BURNER COVER N 215,86
25 FRONT TILTING SUPPORTING JACK N 336,05
26 CHANNEL "C" SHAPE FOR SLIDING RODS N 299,20
27 FIXING BRACKET FOR PROBES GAUGES N 68,83
28A |COMPLET INSPECTION DOOR SOLID SCREEN N 125,52
28B [COMPLET INSPECTION DOOR SCREEN g 1,5 mm N 235,57
28C |COMPLET INSPECTION DOOR SCREEN @ 2,5 mm N 225,29




FRAME PARTS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 1

LARGE CAPACITY MACHINES Sheet 2 of 2 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
29  |HANDLE M10 N 6,63
30 FRAME INSPECTION DOOR N 214,38
31 SAMPLE OUTLET N 80,61
32 |TOP PROTECTION SCREEN ON INTAKE HOPPER N 270,50
33  |FAN COVER BEGINING 1998 N 286,80
33A  |FAN BLIND COVER UNTIL 1997 N 317,77
34 FAN PROTECTION GRID N 213,87
35 |DOOR SAFETY SWITCH N 75,15
36  |LEVEL BUBBLE N 6,28
37 FAN COVER SAFETY SWITCH N 48,95
40 DUST CYCLONE @ 300 N 324,78
41A  |PAD SWITCH (DIAPHRAM TYPE) N 407,47
41A.1 |DIAPHRAM FOR PAD SWITCH N 102,93
41B  |PAD SWITCH (PROPELLER TYPE) N 088,53
42  |CONVEYNG PIPE FOR GREASING N 67,25
43 CALENDED RING ON AIR CONVEYOR N 92,35
44  |WHITE OR ORANGE REFLECTOR N 8,18
44A |REVERSE LIGHT N 48,11
45 INOX COMPLETE BOTTOM CASE 600 N | 1.058,44
45.1 |INOX COVER PLATE N 45,34
452 |INOX BEARING COVER N 45,34
45.3 |INOX CURVED COVER N 45,34
46  |PROTECTING SHEATH FOR BURNER COVER m 11,34

TAB. 1

FRAME PARTS 2004

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.




11

DETAILS FOR ROPE

= G

28

' BEGINNING 2003

20

29 30

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

WINCHES FOR RETRACT SCREEN
AND INTAKE HOPPER 2007

WINCHES FOR MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 1A
RETRACT. SCREEN Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
0 WIRE ROPE @6 N 2,68
0 WIRE ROPE 28 N 3,03
01 HANDLE M12 N 13,11
02 LEVER N 89,06
03 GEAR WINCH R18 N 231,93
04 |GEAR WINCH FIXING PLATE N 51,87
05 SAFETY CLIP N 7,60
06 |SECURITY JACK ON WIRE-ROPE ROLLER N 46,88
07 PIN N 6,26
08A |WIRE ROPE ROLLER N 292,47
08B |WIRE ROPE ROLLER LARGE 330 N 313,77
09 |LOKING BRAKET ON WIRW ROPE N 4,48
10A  |BEARING SUPPORT N 80,76
10B  [BEARING SUPPORT N 43,83
11 BEARING UCFL 206 @ 30 STND N 29,02
12 |TOOTHED WHEEL N 53,24
13 SUPPORT FOR SECURITY JACK N 25,84
14  |WIRE ROPE FOR RETRACTABLE SCREN [=15,5m N 71,68
16 PULLEY HOLDER SUPPORT N 25,30
17 |ROPE PULLEY @ 80 N 16,40
18 TOP PULLEY HOLDER N 29,24
19  [SLIDING RODS FOR TOP SCREEN LIFTING N 217,29
20 SAFETY PIN N 12,03
21 HANDLE M10 N 9,11
22 LEVER N 74,82
23 |GEAR WINCH FIXING PLATE N 48,73
24 PULLEY HOLDER N 36,17
25 |WIRE ROPE FOR INTAKE HOPPER L=6m N 37,81
26A  [LIGHT UNIT N 2,31
26B  |INTERMEDIATE UNIT N 3,06
26C  [HEAVY UNIT N 3,83
27A  |FIXING BRACKET GALVANIZED @ 8 N 3,25
27B  |FIXING BRACKET GALVANIZED @ 10 N 4,28
27C  |FIXING BRACKET GALVANIZED @ 12 N 5,79
28A |GALVANIZED BRAKET @ 8 N 3,97
28B  |GALVANIZED BRAKET @ 10 N 5,79
29A [CLIPS @6 N 1,02
29B |CLIPS@8 N 1,49
30A |REDANCE @6 N 0,50
30B |REDANCE @ 8 N 0,86
35 |GEAR WINCH FIXING PLATE N 24,24
36 GEAR WINCH N 179,81
37  |WIRE ROPE g6 N 62,60
38 |ROPE PULLEY WITH BEARING N 14,55
39 |BOTTOM PULLEY HOLDER N 83,98
40 INTAKE HOPPER WINCHES KIT N 451,98




WINCHES FOR MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 1B
SPIRALS Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION um Euro €
01 HANDLE M12 N 13,11
02 LEVER R18 N 98,46
03 |GEAR WINCH N 231,93
04 GEAR WINCH FIXING PLATE N 57,17
05 |"L"PLATE FIXING N 12,56
06 |SECURITY JACK HOLDER N 11,99
07 WIRE ROPE ROLLER N 186,53
08 |SECURITY JACK ON WIRE ROPE ROLLER N 33,82
09 BEARING FIXING PLATE N 67,97
10 BEARING 6206 STND 30x62x16 N 16,72
11 CIRCLIP @30 E N 0,43
12 BEARING COVER @ 62 N 2,45
13 |CIRCLIP @62 E N 1,11
14  |WIRE ROPE PULLEY @ 120 N 38,82
14A  |WIRE ROPE PULLEY @ 120 N 38,82
15 PULLEY HOLDER SUPPORT N 53,66
16 PIN @ 20 N 16,27
17 FIX STEEL ROD FOR TOP AUGER WINCH N 143,46
18 PIN N 15,49
19 |TILTING STEEL ROD FOR TOP AUGER WINCH N 183,54
20 SUPPORTING ROD FOR TOP AUGER WINCH N 139,24
21A  |WIRE ROPE FOR TOP AUGER WINCH @ 8 L=12,8m N 74,70
21B  |WIRE ROPE FOR TOP AUGER WINCH @ 8 L=18m N 120,94
22  |WIRE HOOK N 21,07
23 |STEP 500X300 N 81,40
24 PROTECTION CAGE ON TOP OF FUEL TANK N 154,13
25 TOP PULLEY HOLDER N 38,48
26  |SUPPORT PLATE N 25,04
27 PULLEY HOLDER N 65,85

ESSICCATOI

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

WINCHES FOR SPIRAL

2007




DAL 2007
Beginning 2007

DAL 2002
Beginning 2002

\vaviz N

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

TRANSMISSION TO CENTRE AUGER
TO THE FAN AND TO THE GENERATOR

@ TRANSMISSION TO CENTRE AUGER, TO THE FAN MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 2
= TO THE FAN AND GENERATOR Sheet 1 of 2 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
01 POWER TAKE OFF SHAFT N 258,66
02B [STAND UCP 210 @ 50 STND N 54,15
02A [STAND UCP 210 @ 50 TOP QUALITY N 149,60
03 BOLT 14X100 N 1,52
04 |WASHER @14 N 0,11
05 KEY 10X10X60 N 4,55
06 KEY 10X10X90 N 8,42
07 PULLEY B 380 5 RACES N 365,60
08 |PULLEY C 170 2 RACES N 151,52
09 BELTS B 83 TOP QUALITY N 41,57
10 INTERMEDIATE CARDAN SHAFT AX4 L=630 N 215,77
11A  |GEARBOX (SEE DEATAILS TAB. 8) N 912,36
11B  |GEARBOX PLATE N 346,67
11C  [TENSION ROD M16 L=210 N 38,94
23 KEY 10X10X50 N 3,94
24A  [BEARING UCP 210 @ 50 NACHI-FYH N 54,15
24B  [BEARING UCP 210 @ 50 TOP QUALITY N 149,60
28 PULLEY B 400 4 RACES N 346,01
32 BELTS B 124 TOP QUALITY N 64,21
33 PULLEY B 400 4 RACES N 376,18
37 CIRCLIP @30 E N 0,43
38A |BEARING 30X62X16 2RS - 6206 STND N 16,72
38B |BEARING 30X62X16 2RS - 6206 TOP QUALITY N 22,90
39 TENSION PULLEY B 132 5 RACES N 172,63
40 |TENSION PULLEY SHAFT @30 N 73,23
42 SELF LOCKING NUT M20X1,5 N 1,20
43 FAN SHAFT N 595,18
44A  |BEARING UCP 209 @ 45 STND N 82,52
44B  [BEARING UCP 209 @ 45 TOP QUALITY N 128,20
45 LOCKING RING N 28,80
46 KEY 14X10X100 N 5,85
47 KEY 10X10X50 N 3,94
48A  |BEARING UCP 212 STND N 101,71
48B |BEARING UCP 212 TOP QUALITY N 225,57
48D |BEARING SN 513 COMPLETE TOP QUALITY N 477,53
48 D.1 |BEARING SN 513 BODY N 119,75
48 D.2 [BUSHH 313 N 28,04
48 D.3 [BEARING 65x120x31 22213 SKF N 292,50
48 D.4 [SPACER N 26,34
49 PULLEY B 132 5 RACES N 164,54
50 PULLEY B 200 1 RACE DRIVING GENERATOR N 94,53
50A |PULLEY B 200 2 RACE DRIVING GENERATOR N 104,96
52 HEXAGON NUT M20X1,5 N 1,18
53 HEXAGON NUT M20X1,5 N 1,02
54A |BELT BX57 TOP QUALITY N 62,61
54B |BELTB57 TOP QUALITY N 31,43
54C [BELT B59 TOP QUALITY N 31,43




@ TRANSMISSION TO CENTRE AUGER, TO THE FAN MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 2
= TO THE FAN AND GENERATOR Sheet 2 of 2 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION UM | Euro€
55A  [PULLEY B 95 1 RACE N 87,28
55B |PULLEY B 90 2 RACE N 105,62
56A |GENERATOR 6,5 KW (SEE TAB. 12) N [ 1.155,66
56B |GENERATOR 12 KW (SEE TAB. 12) N | 1.635,03
70  |BELT BX 64 TOP QUALITY N 72,13
OTHER ITEMS
DAL 2002 X SIDE CONVEYOR C/E DEFLECTORS N 134,61
N 450,93

Beginning 2002
XX FRONT PTO CARDAN SHAFT AX8 (L=1300mm)

DAL 2007
Beginning 2007 56 48D

IR

s TRANSMISSION TO CENTRE AUGER TAB. 2
ESSICCATON TO THE FAN AND TO THE GENERATOR 2009

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.




Esecuzione

(Beginning 20023 |

Dal 2002 ———

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

ESSICCATOI

FILLING AUGER

TAB. 3
2004

@ FILLING AUGER MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 3
=T Sheet 1 of 1 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
01 PROTECTION GUARD N 88,47
02 PULLEY C 170 2 RACES N 151,52
03 BELT C48 TOP QUALITY N 34,52
04 KEY 10X10X50 N 3,94
05 SHAFT @ 35 L=350 N 65,36
06 HEXAGON NUT M18 N 0,40
07 LOCK NUT M18 N 0,40
08 RETURN SPRING 19X180 N 6,59
09 TENSION ROD N 31,87
10 SPLIT PIN @ 4X30 N 0,43
11 SPLIT SPIN @ 4X30 N 0,43
12 ENGAGING LEVER N 159,25
13 BEARING UCP 207 @ 35 STND N 34,64
14 BEARING UCP 207 @ 35 STND N 34,64
15 SELF LOCKING NUT M18 N 0,68
16 FIXING PIN FOR MOVABLE PLATE N 38,24
17 MOVABLE PLATE N 112,85
18 FIXING PIN @4x30 N 0,43
19 SELF LOCKING NUT M12 N 0,32
22 BOLT 12X40 MA N 0,57
23A  |CARDAN SHAFT 1150 mm (Large 240 Tractor drive) N 167,39
23B  |CARDAN SHAFT 700 mm (Large 240+ Large Electric drive) N 141,89
24 IRON STAND N 36,44
25 HEXAGON NUT M10 N 0,06
26 BOLT M8X30 N 0,19
27  |BEARING UCF 207 @ 35 STND N 42,38
28 HEXAGON NUT M12 N 0,11
30 BOLT M12X35 N 0,57
31 INOX COVER N 45,34
32 HEXAGON NUT 12 MA N 0,11
33 SPACER @ 35 N 7.28
34A |FIX LOADING AUGER @ 200 N 248,51
34B  [FIX LOADING AUGER @ 250 N 290,09
35 TILTING LOADING AUGER N 279,95
35A  [TILTING LOADING AUGER @ 200 WHITH CROSS BEARIN, COMPLETE N 554,41
35A.1 |[TILTING LOADING AUGER @ 250 WHITH CROSS BEARIN, COMPLETE N 663,08
35B |CROSS BEARING ON FILLING AUGER WHITH BEARING BRASS N 89,85
35B.1 [CROSS BEARING ON FILLING AUGER WHITH BEARING TOP QUALITY N 149,23
36 |BEARING UCF 206 @ 30 STND (BEGINING MACHINES 1998) N 30,63
36A |BEARING COVER N 23,67
37 HEXAGON NUT M10 N 0,07
39 |BOLT M10X35TE N 0,29




TIPO NUOVO ——
—
92

=
94
95
[ 96
co>—91

s
! 65
S 6
-8 1 s
= . 7B
e ™0 s L)Y
15"/' /)1 'ﬂ
\ Y i i
% i :
1
e[| as
o 3 5
ﬁ o ! 5?
S/
~ : i ]

25

26

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

CENTRE AUGER - INTERNAL GEAR
TRANSMISSION BY CHAINS

TAB. 4
2004

@ CENTRE AUGER - INTERNAL GEAR MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 4
— TRANSMISSION BY CHAIN Sheet 1 of 2 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
01 CIRCLIP @20 E N 0,27
02 BEARING 20X42X16 2RS - 63004 STND N 34,54
03 PINION Z 11 % N 78,75
05 |CIRCLIP @42 N 0,87
06 SPRING @ 25 L. 250 N 25,34
07 IRON CHAINSTRETCHER ARM N 106,80
08 CIRCLIP@ 20 e N 0,27
11 CHAIN % ASA REINFORCED N 137,99
12 CASEHARDENED PINION Z11 % N 96,90
13 [SPACER @ 30 N 4,90
14A  |BEARING UCP 206 STND N 29,60
14B  |BEARING UCP 206 TOP QUALITY N 83,68
15 KEY 8X7X35 N 2,04
17 IRON INTERMEDIATE STAND N 53,73
19 GREASER C/W NIPPLE N 1,10
20A |BEARING UCP 206 @ 30 STND N 29,60
20B |BEARING UCP 206 @ 30 TOP QUALITY N 83,68
21 BOLT 12X40 N 0.46
23 DRIVE SHAFT @30 L=1350 N 162,68
24 KEY 8X8X50 N 2,27
25 SPROCKET Z 75 % N 373,91
27  |BOLT M10X25 N 0,21
28 CHAIN % ASA N 83,74
29 CASEHARDENED PINION Z 11 3/4 N 96,90
31 BOLT M10X25 TE N 0,21
32 BEARING 20X42X12 6004 2RS STND N 4,93
33 PINION Z11 NEUTRAL N 78,75
34 BEARING 20X42X12 6004 2RS STND N 4,93
39 TENSION ROD N 13,99
40 TENSIONING SPRING N 4. 36
42 TENSIONING LEVER N 128,43
44 BOLT M16X25 TE N 0,75
45  [IRON BASE STAND (assembled see TAB 00) N 278,23
46  |SEAL 70X100X12 N 7,27
47 SPACER 60x70 N 17,19
48 |HEXAGON NUT M14 N 0,18
50 BOLT M14X45 TE N 0,80
52  |SEAL 75X110X12 N 8,96
53-54 |[BEARING 60X110X22 7212 B STND N 72,59
53A-54A |BEARING 60X110X22 7212 B TOP QUALITY N 284,42
55 DUST COVER @ 90 N 25,62
56 KEY 8X7X35 N 2,04
57 KEY 10X10X35 N 3,52
65 |CROWN GEARZ 115% N 454 13
66 |THRUST BEARING N 495,74
72 BOTTOM SPIRAL L=3890 (see TAB 00) N | 1.870,29
73 KEY 10x10x25 N 3,42
74 BEARING HOUSING N 258,43




ESSICCATOI

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

CENTRE AUGER - INTERNAL GEAR

TRANSMISSION BY CHAINS

TAB. 4
2004

@ CENTRE AUGER - INTERNAL GEAR MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 4

~TIPO uuovon —_ TRANSMISSION BY CHAIN Sheet 2 of 2 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €

}é 76  |DRIVING JACK N 63.97

Egz 77 |TWIN NIPPLE Y N 12,26

. 78 |COPPERPIPE @ 8 Kg 02,43

gi:% 79  |[TWIN NIPPLE % N 5,08

80 BOLT M12X35 / FEMALE NIPPLE V4 N 8,74

82 GREASER M6 N 0,68

83 |UPPER SPIRAL L=3230 (see TAB 00) N [ 1.523,69

84 |SPACER @40 N 14,91

85 |TOP BEARING HOUSING (assembled see TAB 00) N 135,55

85A  |SEAL 50X80X8 N 7,20

85B  |SEAL 50X72X8 N 7,05

85C-D |CIRCLIP @80 | N 2,29

86A-87A |[BEARING 40X80X18 1208 STND BEGINNING "94 N 49,43

86B-87B |BEARING 40X80X18 1208 TOP QUALTY BEGINNING "94 N 81,54

88 UPPER SPACER @ 40 N 19,69

89  |PIN @8X60 N 0,57

90 BOLT M12X40 TE N 0,46

92 BEARING HOUSING N 156,11

93-95 [SEAL 35X47X7 2 PROFILI N 6,21

94A  |BEARING 35X72X17 6207 STND N 19,48

94B  |BEARING 35X72X17 6207 TOP QUALITY N 21,71

96 |CAP @72 N 17,28

97 CIRCLIP@ 72i N 1,54

98 |TOP PIN FOR CENTRAL SPIRAL N 124,51

99 BOTTOM PIN FOR CENTRAL SPIRAL N 184,34




ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

CENTRE AUGER

TAB. 4A
2004

CENTRE AUGER MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 4A
Sheet 1 of 1 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION um Euro €

01 BOLT M12X1,25 L=35 N 0,34
02 |CASEHARDENED PINION Z 11 3/4" N 96,90
03  |SPACER FOR VIBLOCK N 11,04
04 |VIBLOCK N 40,31
05 |SPACER FOR VIBLOCK N 412
06 |BOTTOM SPACER N 17,19
13 DUST COVER N 25,62
17 |KEY 10X10X25 N 3,42
42 INNER BUSH N 37,92

FOR ALL THE OTHER POSITIONS CHECK:
-TAB. 00 (AUGERS)

-TAB. 7 (PULLEY)

-TAB. 4D (BEARINGS)




15

ESSICCATOI

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

AGITATORS - INTERNAL GEAR
TRASMISSION BOTTOM BY CHAIN

TAB. 4C
2007

AGITATORS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 4C
TRANSMISSION BOTTOM BY CHAIN Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS. DESCRIZIONE um Euro €
01 CASEHARDENED PINION Z 11 3/4" N 96,90
02 CHAIN % ASA N 83,74
03 |SPROCKET Z75% N 373,91
04 KEY 10X8X50 N 3,21
05 |DRIVING SHAFT @ 35 N 176,60
06A [BEARING UCP 207 STND N 34,64
06B |BEARING UCP 207 TOP QUALITY N 98,23
07 IRON INTERMEDIATE STAND @35 N 134,01
08 |KEY 10X8X60 N 3,42
09A [BEARING UCF 206 NACHI-FYH N 69,87
09B |BEARING UCF 207 TOP QUALITY N 102,51
10 SPACER @ 42 L=40 N 13,74
11 CASEHARDENED DRIVING PINION Z 14 M6 N 160,60
12 TOOTHED GEAR Z 156 M6 @1100 N | 3.073,61
13 |PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 113,89
14 PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 152,28
15  |PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 181,13
16 PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 107,58
17  |PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 115,29
18 PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 134,12
19  |PART OF AGITATOR ARM N 117,21
20 GREASER @ 1/4" N 2,42
21 REDUCTION 3/8"-1/4" N 1,31
22 TENSIONING SUPPORT N 73,69
23  |TENSIONING LEVER 225 N 128,43
24 TENSIONING SPRING N 4,36
25 |TENSION ROD N 13,99
26 PIN @4X30 N 0,43
27  |BEARING 20X42X12 6004 2RS N 4,93
28  |PINION Z11 3/4 NEUTRAL N 78,75
28A  |PINION Z13 3/4 N 28,09
29  |CHAIN JOIN ASA 60 N 11,61
30 |CHAIN JOIN ASA 60 N 6,40




23
23— 22 28-
@ e 12
21 N 2
. — 4 26
2 (g
o @ 25—
17 (o) 17—
.~
16— ? = 24
& Without & wiw (D)
Gireser Greser
¥ Without EX\
15— Lrescr o N (é
14 15 - 7 — ﬂ'r"'ith
13 41 Greser
12
11
9 ™
7
10- ]% " E 11
[ P
5
7
6
4
- N
>
2 \
1
CENTRE AUGER @ 360 CENTRE AUGER @ 400
CENTRE AUGER BEARING TAB. 4D
ESSICCATOL beginning 2015 2015

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

@ CENTRAL AUGER BEARINGS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 4D
St Sheet 1 of 2 2022
POS DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
01 IRON BASE STAND LARGE N 340,75
02 SEAL 70X100X10 N 3,54
03 BEARING 60x110x23,75 30212 J2 SKF N 84,49
04 BEARING 60x110x18 NJ 212 ECJ SKF N 198,88
05 CIRCLIP @ 1101 N 4,59
06 SEAL 75X110X12 N 8,96
07 BOTTOM BEARING FELT N 16,62
08 |BEARING HOUSING INTERMEDIATE LARGE N 196,47
09 SEAL 35X47X7 2 PROFILES N 3,05
10 BEARING 35x72x17 6207 SRS SKF N 17,86
11 CAP FOR SEAL INTERMEDIATE CROSS BEARING SUPER N 17,28
12  |CIRCLIP@ 721 N 1,54
13 DOUBLE DRIVING JACK N 94.44
14 M12x25 SET SCREW N 0,79
15 KEY 10x8x25 N 1,29
16 LARGE TOP BEARING HOUSING WITHOUT GREASER N 195,31
17 SEAL 45X66X10 N 4,74
18  |SPACER @ 71,7X60,3X1 mm N 1,25
19 BEARING 35X72X23 2207 2RS TOP QUALITY N 95,58
21 UPPER SPACER 235 N 19,82
22 PIN @8X60 N 0,57
23 CAP @72 N 3,60
24 TOP BEARING HOUSING WITH GREASER N 209,85
25  |BEARING 35x72x18,75 30207 SKF N 42,38
26 SEAL 45-60-7 N 4,79
27 LARGE CAP FOR SEAL TOP BEARING HOUSING N 41,56
28 SPACER TOP BEARING HOUSING LARGE N 18,89
29 IRON BASE STAND GSJ N 493,57
30 SEAL 85-110-12 N 6,76
31 BEARING 75X130X27,25 30215 TOP QUALITY N 67,17
32 BEARING 75X130X25 NJ215 TOP QUALITY N 186,71
33 |CIRCLIP@130i N 4,77
34 SEAL 90-130-12 N 11,14
35 |BOTTOM BEARING FELT GSJ N 16,62
36 BEARING HOUSING INTERMEDIATE GSJ N 221,54
37  |SEAL 45-60-7 N 4,79
38 BEARING 45X75X17 6009 TOP QUALITY N 14,35
39 |GSJ CAP FOR SEAL TOP BEARING HOUSING N 16,62
40 CIRCLIPQ 75 N 1,67
41 DOUBLE DRIVING JACK GSJ N 180,41
42 GSJ TOP BEARING HOUSING N 228,88
43 SEAL 55-72-7 N 7,05
44 SPACER 284,7x65 tck.1,5 N 3,87
45 BEARING 45X85X23 2209 TOP QUALITY N 155,25
46 CIRCLIP @& 85 i N 2,46
47 SPACER TOP BEARING HOUSING LARGE WITHOUT GREASER N 33,04
48 |SPACER FOR CAP @72 N 29,74




® Without

lireser

Without
Greser

)
15— o With
41-— Greser
™
Lk
)
)
\ I
CENTRE AUGER ¢ 400
f CENTRE AUGER BEARING TAB. 4D
ESSICCATOT beginning 2015 2015

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

CENTRAL AUGER BEARINGS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 4D
Sheet 2 of 2 2022
POS DESCRIPTION uv Euro €

49  [BEARING 45X85X20,75 30209 TOP QUALITY N 23,43

50 |SEAL 58-80-8 N 6,68

51 GSJ CAP FOR SEAL TOP BEARING HOUSING N 17,66

52  |SPACER TOP BEARING HOUSING LARGE WITH GREASER N 24,93
BOTTOM BEARING

A LARGE CENTRE AUGER 2350 BEARINGS SKF N 888,39

INTERMEDIATE CROSS BEARING
B LARGE CENTRE AUGER @350 BEARING SKF N 296,14
TOP BEARING FOR BUBBLE AUGERS (DUST EXTRACT)

o] LARGE CENTRE AUGER 2350 BEARINGS SKF (without greaser) N 468,00

D LARGE CENTRE AUGER 2350 BEARINGS SKF (with greaser) N 468,00
BOTTOM BEARING

E LARGE-GSJ CENTRE AUGER 2400 BEARING SKF N 906,50

INTERMEDIATE CROSS BEARING
F LARGE-GSJ CENTRE AUGER 2400 BEARING SKF N 334,91
TOP BEARING FOR BUBBLE AUGERS (DUST EXTRACT)
G LARGE-GSJ CENTRE AUGER 2400 BEARINGS SKF (without greaser) N 487,37
H LARGE-GSJ CENTRE AUGER 2400 BEARINGS SKF (with greaser) N 487,37




I A A A A

i B AT A 7 0 4 A VA T AP T

(I 777 ] 7777777777
(LTI 77777 77777 I T

(7l 777
[ L7
{177

(1777777777

[
O
'8!
//

TN NE

S AT Y
IR S,
NS ESEN,

y

% g

o |
WD e
"é-.=

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

SPIRAL PIPE
AGITATORS - (for machines with inside chain only)

TAB. 5
2007

SPIRAL PIPES MIDDLE-LARGE TAB.5
Sheet 1 of 1 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION um Euro €
13 |ADJUSTING BAND N 145,69
18A  |FIX PIPE @ 200 N 261,90
18B  |FIX PIPE @ 250 N 324,66
19 |FIXING PIN N 25,27
20 |TILTING PIPE @ 200 C/W INTAKE HOPPER ("ITALIA" Type) N 653,74
21 PIPE LOCKING BAND N 128,44
22A  |TILTING PIPE @ 200 C/W INTAKE HOPPER N | 1.055,40
22B |TILTING PIPE @ 200 C/W INTAKE HOPPER FOR CROSS BEARING N | 1.110,46
22C |TILTING PIPE @ 250 C/W INTAKE HOPPER FOR CROSS BEARING N | 1.280,11
23  |TOP PROTECTION SCREEN ON INTAKE HOPPER N 270,50
24 BOTTOM TUBE (see TAB 00 "TUBES FOR CENTRE AUGER") N [ 1.786,76
25 |HEAD BAND N 187,80
28  |ANCHORAGE PIN N 25,27
30 |SUBSTAINING SUPPORT N 96,18
32 |TOP TUBE (see TAB 00 "TUBES FOR CENTRE AUGER") N
33 |TOP HAT (seeTAB 13) N
37  |HALF TOP PLENUM CONIC SECTION (1 Pcs) N 143,33




ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

COMBUSTION CHAMBER
FAN UNIT

TAB. 6
2007

COMBUSTION CHAMBER MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 6
FAN UNIT Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 FAN HOUSING LARGE N | 1.247,32
2 OUTER PART OF COMBSTION CHAMBER FUNNEL LARGE N | 1.581,34
3 INLET PART OF COMBSTION CHAMBER FUNNEL LARGE N | 1.067,27
4 COMBUSTION CHAMBER LARGE N [ 1.120,38
4A  |COMBUSTION CHAMBER TERMINAL N 117,71
5 OUTER PLATE OF COMBUSTION CHAMBER N 150,43
6 INLET PLATE OF COMBUSTION CHAMBER N 224,58
7 SIDE VERTICAL SHEET N 134,61
8 FUNNEL FRONT COVER N 213,83
9 SPY HOLE N 11,39
9.1  [FIXING NUT @ 1"1/4 N 3,44
9.2 |GLASS N 3,03
9.3 |GASKET @ 1"1/4 N 0,54
9.4 [COUPING @ 1" 1/4 L=50 N 4,40
10 FAN N | 1.764,30
11 BACK SIDE GUARD N 525,64
12 FRONT SIDE GUARD N 455,65
13A  |AIR CONVEYOR C/W DEFLECTORS N 878,00
13B  |AIR CONVEYOR WITHOUT DEFLECTORS N 321,97
13C  |AIR CONVEYOR C/W BEARING SUPPORT FOR FAN SHAFT N 496,76
14  |CALENDED RING FOR FAN COVER N 95,49
15  |FAN GUARD N 200,01
16 [FAN COVER beginning 1998 N 286,80
16A  [FAN COVER until 1997 N 317,77
16B  |PIN FAN COVER N 8,32
17 |FAN COVER SAFETY SWITCH N 48,95
18  |RING FOR "PEDROTTI" HEATING EXCHANGERS FIXING N 92,35




{1/

o
o

23

—27
28

22

i

48

1

x
g
Sam
xz
w S
X 0
Ez
ELIJ
i

S
=]
o
-
T
o
«
) o
.
2
[— W
b3

— -
/
/
/
TAB. 7

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

ELECTRIC TRASMISSION

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION MIDDLE-LARGE TAB.7
Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
01A  [ELECTRIC MOTOR CENTRE AUGER 18,5 KW (HP 25) 1000 RPM N | 4.404,32
01B [ELECTRIC MOTOR CENTRE AUGER 22 KW (HP 30) 1000 RPM N | 4.478,64
5 TENSIONNER ROD N 26,10
9A  |PULLEY B 118 5 RACES N 188,89
9B PULLEY B 150 5 RACES N 204,65
13A  [PULLEY B 400 5 RACES FOR KEY N 398,85
13B  |PULLEY B 400 5 RACES FOR VIBLOCK N 392,40
20 BACK SIDE GUARD AND MOTOR STANDING SUPPORT N 918,07
23A  |ELECTRIC MOTOR FAN 18,5 KW (HP 25) 1500 RPM N | 3.235,82
23B |ELECTRIC MOTOR FAN 22 KW (HP 30) 1500 RPM N | 3.569,67
29A  |ELECTRIC MOTOR FILLING AUGER 5,5 KW (HP 7.5) 1500 RPM N | 1.466,65
29B |ELECTRIC MOTOR FILLING AUGER 7,5 KW (HP 10) 1500 RPM N | 1.945,54
29C |ELECTRIC MOTOR FILLING AUGER 11 KW (HP 15) 1500 RPM N [ 2.353,84
33  |TENSIONNER ROD N 24,55
37A |PULLEY A 90 3 RACES N 65,39
37B |PULLEY A 90 4 RACES N 98,22
41 BEARING UCP 207 STND N 34,64
44  [SHAFT @ 35 L=420 N 70,99
46A  [PULLEY A 250 3 RACES N 140,94
46B  [PULLEY A 250 4 RACES N 210,52
46C  |PULLEY A 300 4 RACES N 238,22
47 |BELTS AX42 TOP QUALITY N 29,84
48  [BELTS SPBX 2800 TOP QUALITY N 100,94
50 |TENSIONER BELTS PLATE N 56,71
51 TENSIONER BELTS TIE-ROD N 38,94
52 |SEEGER 62i N 1,11
53  |BEARING 6206 2RS TOP QUALITY (30x62x16) N 22,90
54  |TENSIONER BELTS ROLL 5 RACES N 154,54
55 |SEEGER 32e N 0,43
56 |TENSIONER BELTS PIN 5 RACES N 76,80




BEGINNING 2008

UNTIL 2007

&I

32

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

GEARBOX

TAB. 8
2010

@ GEARBOX MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 8
SS=c Sheet 1 of 1 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
UNTIL 2007 N
3 FRONT COVER N 102,04
4 SEAL 35x47x7 N 8,24
5 CONIC BEARING 35x72x18.5 - 30207 N 892,43
6 SPLINED SHAFT WITH PINION Z12 M6,5 (See BEGINNING 2008) N
7-11-16-26/OILPAPER GASKET N
8 DAIN PLUG @ 3/8" N 19,35
10 UPPER COVER N 35,29
12 COPPER WASHER N 0,84
13 CAP N 1,49
14 BEVEL PINION (See BEGINNING 2008) N
15 CONIC BEARING 45x85x20.75 - 30209 N 892,43
17  |REAR COVER (See BEGINNING 2008) N
21 EMPTY MAIN BODY N 502,45
22 LOCKING RING 35x1.5 KM7 N 6,08
23 BEVEL GEAR Z 23 M 6,5 N 276,03
24 BEARING 55x120x29 - 6311 N 50,61
25 |SEAL 55x80x10 (2 PCS.) N 11,91
27 |BOTTOM COVER N
32 VERTICAL SHAFT N 299,79
BEGINNING 2008
3 COVER N 102,04
4 SEAL 35x52x7 N 8,24
5 CONIC BEARING 35x72x24,5 - 32207 N 28,48
6 SPLINED SHAFT WITH PINION Z12 M6,5 N 584,84
8 DAIN PLUG @ 3/8" N 19,35
10 UPPER COVER N 35,29
12 COPPER WASHER N 0,84
13 |CAP N 1,49
21 EMPTY MAIN BODY N 502,45
22 LOCKING RING 35x1.5 KM7 N 6,08
23 BEVEL GEAR Z 23 M 6,5 N 276,03
24 BEARING 55x120x29 - 6311 N 50,61
25 |SEAL 55x80x10 (2 PCS.) N 11,91
27 |BOTTOM COVER N
32 VERTICAL SHAFT N 299,79
33 PLUG @ 52x7 N 6,64
34 SPACER @ 35,3x48,0 mm N 6,01
35 |SPACER @ 55,3x67,7 mm N 9,03
A GEARBOX COMPLETE N | 1.512,36




ESSICCATOI

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

LUBRICATION SYSTEM

TAB. 8A
2010

@ LUBRIFICATION SYSTEM MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 8A

= Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS. DESCRIPTION Um Euro €
1 COPPER PIPE @ 6 Kg 04,37
2 COPPER PIPE @ 8 Kg 22,43
3A  |GREASER M6 N 0,68
3B |GREASER M8 N 0,90
3C |GREASER M10 N 1,13
3D |GREASER 1/4" N 1,64
4A  |GREASER 45° M8 N 1,31
4B |GREASER 45* 1/4" N 2,42
5 DOUBLE NIPPLE @ 1/8" PIPE @ 6 (1230) N 4,05
6 ADAPTOR @1/8 - M6 N 0,62
7 CURVED NIPPLE @ 1/8" PIPE & 6 (1020) N 3,92
7A  |HALF NIPPLE @ 1/8" PIPE 2 6 (1050) N 2,64
8 CURVED NIPPLE @ 1/4" ¢ 8 (1020) N 4,63
9 DOUBLE NIPPLE 1/4" @ 8 (1230) N 9,08
10  |HALF NIPPLE @ 1/4" PIPE ¢ 8 (1050) N 3,92
11 BOLT M12X35 / FEMALE NIPPLE V4 N 8,74
12 |COUPLING 1/4" L = 25 N 1,18
13 |GREASER PROTECTION N 34,17
D GREASER PLATE N 18,47
E GREASER PLATE N 16,46




' @ AUTOMATIC MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 8B
59=
T = LUBRICATION SYSTEM Sheet 1 of 1 2022
8.2 1 POS DESCRIPTION uv Euro €

N 1 ELECTRIC GREASE PUMP 24 V 4 Kg WITH TIMER Kg 983,77/
2 GREASE TRANSPARENT RESERVOIR FOR ELECTRIC PUMP Kg 210,41
3 PLUG-IN CARD N 314,43
4 CONNECTION CABLE FOR MAGNETIC SENSOR N 74,02
5A  [NYLON PIPE @ 6x3 m 4,76
58 |COPPERPIPE @6 kg 04,37
6A  |1°BLOCK OF DISTRIBUTORS C/W CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRIC DRIVE N 309,19
6B  [2° BLOCK OF DISTRIBUTORS C/W CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRIC DRIVE N 497,74
7A  [1° BLOCK OF DISTRIBUTORS C/W CONNECTORS FOR PTO DRIVE N 398,23
7B |2° BLOCK OF DISTRIBUTORS C/W CONNECTORS FOR PTO DRIVE N 672,29
7B.1  [2° BLOCK OF DISTRIBUTORS C/W CONNECTORS FOR PTO DRIVE XLM/XLMJ N 742,74
8.1 DISTRIBUTOR COMPLETE N 55,55
8.2 [CONNECTOR 1/8" 90° FOR COPPER TUBE @& 6 N 3,52
8.3 [CHECK VALVE @ 1/8" M-F N 11,23
8.4 |[CONNECTOR 1/8" STRAIGHT FOR NYLON PIPE FAST CONNECTION N 4,27
FOR ELECTRIC 8.5 |CONNECTOR 1/8" 90° FOR NYLON PIPE FAST CONNECTION N 6,74
DRIVE bb 8.6 [CONNECTOR 1/8" STRAIGHT FOR COPPER PIPE N 2,64
8.7 |MAGNETIC CONTACT N 161,79

8.8 [MAGNET N
89a |YELLOW ZINC-PLATED DOWEL 1/8" x 8 WITH SEAL DISK N 1,17
8,9b |WHITE ZINC-PLATED DOWEL 1/8" x 8 N 1,17
9 PUMPING ELEMENT N 204,33

10 INLET FILTER GROUP N

FOR PTO ) 10,1 |GREASER 1/8" N

DRIVE /b 10,2 |CATRIDGE FILTER N

FI FCTRIC COMPONFNTS TNSTDF PANFI
FOR POWER SUPPLY PUMP 11 BIPOLAR FUSE CARRIER 10x38 N 18,44
11 12 12 11A  [FUSE 10x38 4A N 2,62
12 |CONDENSER 10.000 pf 63 V N 71,33
i ' ! 13 13 BRIDGE RECTIFIER N 28,10
== © | T T 14 |GREEN PILOT LIGHT N 12,76
GOl P 15 |AUXILIARY CONTACT N 0,76
P oo o 16 UNIPOLAR FUSE CARRIER 10x38 N 6,60
SRR ERRE ' ; 16A  [FUSE 10x38 6A N 2,62
14 ol S 4l & : 13
16 '
— g1 .
15 = | q !
FI FCTRIC DRIVF PTO DRIVE
AUTOMATIC AND PERMANENT TAB. 8B
ESCICCATOL LUBRICATION SYSTEM 2007
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.




—UNTIL 2001

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

ELECTRIC PANEL 12V
THERMOSTATS - ELECTRICAL ITEM

TAB.9
2010

@ 12V ELECTRIC PANEL - THERMOSTATS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 9
— ELECTRICAL ITEMS - REVS SENSORS Sheet 10of 1 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 CONTROL PANEL EMPTY BOX N 743,32
2 REVS COUNTER HOLDING BOX N 174,42
3 WAITING LIGHT FOR NEW IGNITION N 14,14
4 GENERAL SWITCH N 37,49
5 VOLTMETER N 117,72
6 ALTERNATOR LIGHT N 14,14
7 BURNER START BUTTON N 24,32
8 HOURMETER N 147,58
9 BURNER DIAGNOSTIC PANEL N 284,64
10 LOCK N 57,57
11 MULTIPLUG 16 POINTS CONNECTOR BURNER FIX N 50,40
12 MULTIPLUG 16 POINTS CONNECTOR BURNER MOBILE N 48,68
13 DLC RED LIGHT N 42,93
14 REVS COUNTER P/C BOARD EMI 386 C N 333,73
15  |ROTATION CONTROL P/C BOARD EMI 393 N 288,12
16 SUPPORT BATTERY N 21,53
17 |SWITCH DLC SOKET N 14,14
18 SWITCH FOR DLC N 17,60
19  |ANCILLARY BATTERY N 48,49
19A  |DIODE ON BATTERY N 31,85
20 MAIN P/C BOARD EMI 389 B N 302,61
21A |RUBBER MOUNTING M6 N 4,99
21B  |RUBBER MOUNTING M10 N 13,10
22 REVS SENSOR N 118,88
23 |ACOUSTIC ALARM SUPPORT N 7,92
24 ACOUSTIC ALARM N 228,53
25 |PROTECTION BOX (V51012) N 02,66
26 AIR THEMOSTAT 200°C N 235,07
27 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 200°C N 235,07
28 CEREAL THERMOSTAT 120°C N 243,04
28A |CEREAL THERMOSTAT 80°C N 236,70
29  |ALLUMINIUM PLATE PROTECTION BOX N 16,05
30 MECCHANICAL KIT FOR DLC N 316,80
31 SENSOR OF DLC N 160,00
31A  [SWITCH OF DLC (BEGINNING 2008) N 48,95
32 DLC PROTECTION N 82,20
33 |GUARD OF DLC N 19,90
34 SHEATH PROTECTION m 11,34
35 |TOP COVER ELECTRIC PANEL N 215,86
50 ELECTRIC PANEL FULLY ASSEMBLED N | 4.871,26
12V ELECTRIC PANEL WITH PLC SEE TAB9 E




i
i g ey
..!!lﬂllm Htr,

L BEGINNING 2002

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

GENERATORS ELECTRIC PANEL
THERMOSTATS - ELECTRICAL ITEM

TAB. 9A
2010

@ GENERATOR ELECTRIC PANEL MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 9A
== THERMOSTATS - ELECTRICAL ITEMS Sheet 1 of 1 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 CONTROL PANEL EMPTY BOX N 743,32
2 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON N 24,55
3 SINGLE PHASE 220 VOLTS SOCKET N 11,88
4A  [MULTIPLUG 10 POINTS CONNECTOR BURNER TO PANE FEMALE N 40,83
4B MULTIPLUG 10 POINTS CONNECTOR BURNER TO PANE MALE N 31,72
5 LOCK N 57,57
6 VOLTMETER 500V N 101,31
7 LOCKING-DOOR SWITCH N 121,28
8 HOUR METER N 61,69
9 GREEN BUTTON N 24,32
10 FRONT DOOR N 110,25
11 RED BUTTON N 24,32
12A  |MEMORY RELAY MY2K N 107,58
12B  |MEMORY RELAY MY2K SOKET N 13,99
13 ROTATION CONTROL P/C BOARD EMI 393 N 288,12
14 |ANCILLARY BATTERY 12V N 48,49
15 TRANSFORMER N 78,33
16 |CONTACTOR SCO3/T (COIL 24V) N 96,55
17A  |FUSES HOLDER N 13,00
17B  |FUSES 10 A N 1,24
17C |FUSES 4 A N 1,24
18 |COIL 24V N 41,09
19  |AUTHOMATIC SWITCH 4X10A N 84,23
20A |RUBBER MOUNTING M6 N 4,99
20B |RUBBER MOUNTING M10 N 13,10
21 ACOUSTIC ALARM N 228,53
22 ACOUSTIC ALARM SUPPORT N 7,92
25 |PROTECTION BOX (V51012) N 02,66
26 AIR THEMOSTAT 200°C N 235,07
27 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 200°C N 235,07
28 CEREAL THERMOSTAT 120°C N 243,04
28A |CEREAL THERMOSTAT 80°C N 236,70
29  |ALLUMINIUM PLATE PROTECTION BOX N 16,05
30 |ROTATION SENSOR (until 2001) N 118,88
31 SWITCH FOR DLC N 17,60
32 |SWITCH DLC SOKET N 14,14
33 DLC RED LIGHT N 42,93
34 MECCHANICAL KIT FOR DLC N 316,80
35 SENSOR OF DLC N 160,00
35A |SWITCH OF DLC (BEGINNING 2008) N 48,95
36 DLC PROTECTION N 82,20
37 GUARD OF DLC N 19,90
38 SHEATH PROTECTION m 11,34
39 |TOP COVER ELECTRIC PANEL N 215,86
50 CONTROL PANEL FULLY ASSEMBLED N | 4.079,61

GENERATOR ELECTRIC PANEL WITH PLC SEE TAB9D




@ ELECTRIC PANELS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 9B
— ELECTRIC MODEL Foglio 1di2 2022
POS. DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 ELECTRIC PANEL EMPTY BOX LARGE N | 1.281,60
2 AMPEROMETER 150/5A 500A N 107,01
2A |AMPEROMETER TRANSFORMER N 52,90
3 HANDLE ON/OFF GENERAL SWITCH 4x160A N 304,84
3A  |GENERAL SWITCH SUPPORT N 13,28
3B |PLEXIGLAS PROTECTING N 74,26
4 HOURMETER 24V N 61,69
5 COOLING TIMER T45 N 160,08
6 DLC RED LIGHT N 42,93
7 JELLOW LIGHT "THERMAL OFF" N 12,76
8 GREEN LIGHT "TENSION ON" N 12,76
9 GREEN LIGHT BUTTONS N 16,54
10 RED BUTTONS N 12,54
10A |RED LIGHT BUTTONS N 21,05
11 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON (On outer side panel from 1997) N 24,55
11A  |PLASTIC PLUG N 7,44
12 LOCK N 57,57
13 MULTIPOINTS SOCKET 10P N 31,72
14 MULTIPOINTS PLUG FROM BURNER TO PANEL 10P N 40,83
15  |AIR THEMOSTAT 200°C N 235,07
15A  |AIR THEMOSTAT 200°C LONG PROBE N 395,49
16 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 200°C N 235,07
16A  |SAFETY THERMOSTAT 200°C LONG PROBE N 395,49
17  |CEREAL THERMOSTAT 120°C N 243,04
17.1 |CEREAL THERMOSTAT 80°C N 236,70
17A  |CEREAL THERMOSTAT 120°C LONG PROBE N 434,01
17A.1 |CEREAL THERMOSTAT 80°C LONG PROBE N 340,71
19 |TRANSFORMER 250 VA *) N 139,46
20 BOX FOR FUSES 10X38 N 74,30
20A |FUSES 10X38 4A AM N 2,62
20B |FUSES 10X38 10A AM N 2,66
- 21 [MEMORY RELAY MY2K N 107,58
= 21A  |MEMORY RELAY MY2K SOKET N 13,99
g% 22-23 |SUPPORT FOR FUSES NH00 N 74,30
'é 22A |FUSES FAN MOTOR NHO00100A N 18,25
gl 23A |FUSES MOTOR CENTRE AUGER NH00 125A N 18,25
= 24 BOX FOR FUSES 14X51 N 59,07
21 24A |FUSES MOTOR FILLING AUGER 14x51 40A AM N 4,46
g 25-26 |[BOX FOR FUSES 10X38 N 22,31
g 25A-26A | FUSES 10X38 10A AM N 2,66
g 27 RELAY AUXILIARY SH 4/T N 31,50
g 28 CONTACTOR FOR MOTOR CENTRE AUGER SCP08 N 308,35
= 28A |THERMAL RELAY FOR ABOVE SRT2 N 94,31
28B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SBCF 10 N 5,76
29 CONTACTOR FOR MOTOR FILLING AUGER SCP04 24V N 111,73
29A |THERMAL RELAY FOR ABOVE SRT1 N 84,47
29B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SBCF 10 N 5,76
& ELECTRIC PANEL
ESSICCATOL (dryers mod. ELECTRIC)
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.




A A R T A

ESSICCATOI
FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

ELECTRIC PANEL
(dryers mod. ELECTRIC)

@ ELECTRIC PANELS MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 9B

= ELECTRIC MODEL Foglio 2di2 2022

POS. DESCRIZIONE uv Euro €
30 |CONTACTORS FOR FAN MOTOR SCP06 24V N 179,49
30A |THERMAL RELAY SRT2 N 94,31
30B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SBCF 10 N 5,76
31 CONTACTORS FOR FAN MOTOR SCP04 24V N 111,73
31B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SBCF 01 N 5,76
31C |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SBCF 10 N 5,76
32 CONTACTORS FOR FAN MOTOR SC-4-1/T 24V N 69,66
32B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SZ-A11/T N 16,74
33  |TIMER DELTA/STAR FOR FAN MOTOR FIBER E 21 N 118,99
34 CONTACTORS BURNER MOTOR SC-03/T 24V N 35,07
34B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SZ-A11/T N 16,74
35 CONTACTOR MOTOR DUST EXTRACTOR SC-0/T 24V N 41,26
35A |[THERMAL RELAY FOR DUST EXTR.  E TKON/T N 56,06
36 ROTATION CONTROL P/C BOARD EMI 393 N 288,12
37 |RUBBER MOUNTING M10 N 13,10
38 HANDLE FOR FUSE NH00 N 30,66
39 PROTECTION BOX N 52,66
40 ALLUMINIUM PLATE PROTECTION BOX N 16,05
41 MECCHANICAL KIT FOR DLC N 316,80
42 SENSOR OF DLC N 160,00
42A  |SWITCH OF DLC (BEGINNING 2008) N 48,95
43 DLC PROTECTION N 82,20
44 GUARD OF DLC N 19,90
45 SHEATH PROTECTION m 11,34
46  |TOP COVER ELECTRIC PANEL N 215,86
50 DIGITAL VOLTMETER N 218,00
60 ELECTRIC PANEL FULLY ASSEMBLED LARGE (*) N | 7.741,59

ELECTRIC PANEL WITH PLC SEETAB9 C




GRUPPO TERMOSTATI
THERMOSTATS GROUP

’{/
o
R
o
..

{ Ammmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmas

PER | PARTICOLARI NON IDENTIFICATI VEDI TAV. 98
FOR DETAILS UNIDENTIFIED 5EE TAB 58

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

PLC ELECTRIC PANELS “ELECTRIC MODEL" TAB. 9C
THERMOSTATS - DLC SYSTEM 2013

@ PLC ELECTRIC PANELS - " ELECTRIC MODEL" MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 9C
== - THERMOSTATS - DLC Sheet 1 of 1 2022
POS DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 ELECTRIC PANEL EMPTY BOX SUPER 224 B (¥) N | 1.284,06
2 MULTIMETER N 301,76
4 LOGO! TD DISPLAY N 430,16
5 BLACK BUTTON N 12,54
6 RED LIGHT N 12,79
15  [LOGO! LOGIC MODULE AC/DC N 488,69
15A  |LOGO! DM16 24R DIGITAL EXPANSION N 384,25
15B  [LOGO! DM8 24R DIGITAL EXPANSION N 235,91
15C  |LOGO! AM2 RTD ANALOGIC EXPANSION (PT100) N 348,52
15D |LOGO! POWER FEEDER 2,5 A N 138,68
15E  |LOGO! POWER SUPPLY FEEDER 4A N 163,50
16 BOX FOR FUSES 10X38 N 22,31
16A |FUSES 10X38 N 2,66
17 BASE FOR RELAY FINDER 95.75 N 13,89
17A  |DOUBLE EXCHANGE RELAY 230VAC N 23,55
17B  |DOUBLE RELAY EXCHANGE 24 VAC N 14,77
28 CONTACTOR FOR MOTOR CENTRE AUGER 24 VAC N 321,33
28A |THERMAL RELAY FOR ABOVE TKE3 34/50 A N 95,73
28B |[CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SZ A40 /T N 19,48
29.1 |CONTACTOR FOR MOTOR FILLING AUGER SCE2 24VAC N 151,14
29.2 |CONTACTOR FOR MOTOR FILLING AUGER SCE2S 24VAC N 175,82
29A.1 |THERMAL RELAY FOR ABOVE TKE2 12/18 A N 70,12
29A.2 |THERMAL RELAY FOR ABOVE TKE2 18/26 A N 70,12
30 |CONTACTORS FOR FAN LINE SCE2S 24VAC N 151,14
30A |[THERMAL RELAY TKE2 18/26 A N 70,12
30B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SZ-A11/T N 16,74
31 CONTACTORS DELTA FOR FAN MOTOR SCE2 24VAC N 151,14
31B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SZ A22/T N 19,60
32 CONTACTORS STAR FOR FAN MOTOR SC4-1/T 24VAC N 69,66
32B |CONTACTOR AUXILIARY SZ-A11/T N 16,74
34 CONTACTORS BURNER MOTOR SC-03/T 24VAC N 35,07
35 |CONTACTOR MOTOR DUST EXTRACTOR SC-0/T 24V N 41,26
35A |[THERMAL RELAY FOR DUST EXTR.  E TKON/T 4-6A N 56,06
N
39  |JUNCTION BOX 190X140X70 N 19,87
39A |[JUNCTION BOX SUPPORT m 46,66
39B |FLEXIBLE HOSES L15N N 6,35
39C |FITTINGS CMMF 15 Pg16 WITH NUT m 10,21
39D [SCRENNED CABLE 3X1 N 2,14
40 PT100 PROBE WITH STEEL CABLE N 64,33
40A |SUPPORT TUBE FOR PROBES GAUGES N 107,89
40B [STRAIGHT PIPE CONNECTOR 1/4" @& 6 N 3,86
40C |CABLE PRESS PG 7 WITH NUT N 2,00
40D |WIRE WASHER N 5,66
41 MECCHANICAL KIT FOR DLC (A+B+C+D+E) N 316,80
42  [SWITCH OF DLC FC 325 N 48,95




%(@CY S)Qo

ESSICCATOI

FRATELLI PEDROTTI s.r.l.

PLC ELECTRIC PANELS
"GENERATOR MODEL"

TAB. 9D
2013

PLC ELECTRIC PANEL "GENERATOR MODEL" MIDDLE-LARGE TAB. 9D
- THERMOSTATS - DLC Sheet 1 of 1 2022

POS DESCRIPTION uv Euro €
1 CONTROL PANEL EMPTY BOX N 569,12
2 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON N 24,55
3 SINGLE PHASE 220 VOLTS SOCKET N 11,88
4A  |MULTIPLUG 10 POINTS CONNECTOR BURNER TO PANE FEMALE N 40,83
4B [MULTIPLUG 10 POINTS CONNECTOR BURNER TO PANE MALE N 31,72
5 LOCK N 57,57
6 VOLTMETER 500V N 101,31
7 LOCKING-DOOR SWITCH N 121,28
8 LOGO! TD DISPLAY N 430,16
9 BLACK BUTTON N 12,54
10  |GREEN LIGHT BUTTONS N 16,54
11 RED BUTTONS N 12,54
12 RED LIGHT N 12,79
13 |ANCILLARY BATTERY 6,3 Ah N 48,49
14 UNIPOLAR FUSE CARRIER 10x38 N 6,60
14A  [FUSE 10x38 16A N 2,62
15  |SUPPORT FOR FUSES 3P 10X38 (*) N 22,31
15A  [FUSE 10x38 4A N 2,62
16 AUTHOMATIC SWITCH 4X16A N 125,76
16A [COIL 24V N 41,09

17 BATTERY CHARGER N

18  |CONTACTORS FOR BURNER MOTOR SCO0 24VDC N 41,26
19 CONTACTORS FOR MOTOR DUST EXTRACTOR SC0 24VDC N 41,26
19A [THERMAL RELAY TK-ON 6-4A N 56,06
20 LOGO! LOGIC MODULE AC/DC N 334,71
21 LOGO! AM2 RTD ANALOGIC EXPANSION (PT100) N 305,60
22-23 |BASE FOR RELAY FINDER 95.75 N 13,89
22A-23A |DOUBLE RELAY EXCHANGE 24 VAC N 14,77
24 BASE FOR RELAY FINDER 95.75 N 13,89
23A |DOUBLE EXCHANGE RELAY 230VAC N 23,55
24 ACOUSTIC ALARM SUPPORT N 7,92
25 |ACOUSTIC ALARM N 228,53
26 RUBBER PANEL MOUNTING M10 N 13,10
30 TOP COVER FOR ELECTRIC PANEL N 215,86



































































